

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH  
AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

STATE OF FLORIDA, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL  
JURISPRUDENCE, JUDICIAL EDUCATION  
PROJECT, REASON FOUNDATION, THE  
INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS FOUNDATION, THE  
HERITAGE FOUNDATION, ENDING SPENDING,  
INC., AND FORMER SENATORS GEORGE  
LEMIEUX AND HANK BROWN AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS  
(MINIMUM COVERAGE PROVISION ISSUE)**

---

---

JOHN C. EASTMAN  
ANTHONY T. CASO  
KAREN J. LUGO  
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL  
JURISPRUDENCE  
c/o CHAPMAN UNIV. SCH. OF LAW  
One University Drive  
Orange, CA 92886  
(714) 628-2587

CHRISTOPHER R.J. PACE  
*Counsel of Record*  
WEIL, GOTSHAL  
& MANGES LLP  
1395 Brickell Avenue  
Suite 1200  
Miami, FL 33131  
(305) 577-3100  
christopher.pace@weil.com

*(Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page)*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE PRESUMPTION OF CONSTITUTIONALITY IS SUBSTANTIALLY WEAKENED WHERE CONGRESS PASSES AN UNPRECEDENTED MANDATE WITHOUT ADDRESSING CONCERNS ABOUT ITS CONSTITUTIONALITY....	6
II. THE LEGISLATIVE PROCESS LEADING TO THE PASSAGE OF THE ACA WAS SYSTEMICALLY FLAWED ..	14
A. Giveaways to Secure Support .....	15
B. The Use of Budget Reconciliation.....	17
C. The Last-Minute Executive Order .....	20
D. Illusory Projected Cost Savings .....	21

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
III. PRIOR INSTANCES OF LANDMARK SOCIAL LEGISLATION WERE PASSED WITH WIDE MARGINS AND REFLECTED A BROAD CONSENSUS .....	22
A. The Social Security Act .....	23
B. The Social Security Amendments (Medicare and Medicaid) .....	25
C. The Civil Rights Act and the Voting Rights Act .....	27
D. The Americans with Disabilities Act ..	30
E. The Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 1996 (Welfare Reform) .....	32
CONCLUSION .....	34
APPENDIX — INTERESTS OF THE OTHER <i>AMICI</i> .....	1a

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Board of Trustees of Univ. of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001) .....	30
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2355 (2011) .....	3, 12
<i>Charles C. Steward Mach. Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937) .....	11
<i>Helvering v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 619 (1937) .....	11
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819) .....	3
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....	12, 13
<i>Railway Express Agency, Inc. v. New York</i> , 336 U.S. 106 (1949) .....	4
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966) .....	29
<i>United States v. Five Gambling Devices</i> , 346 U.S. 441 (1953) .....	7
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) . . . . .	6, 11, 13
<i>Va. Office for Prot. &amp; Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1632 (2011) . . . . .	13
<b>STATUTES &amp; CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. CONST. ART. I . . . . .	8, 25
U.S. CONST. ART. VI . . . . .	6
U.S. CONST. amend. V . . . . .	8
U.S. CONST. amend. X . . . . .	8
2 U.S.C. § 641(e)(2). . . . .	18
2 U.S.C. § 644(b)(1)(A). . . . .	18
26 U.S.C. § 5000A . . . . .	2
29 U.S.C. §§ 780a, 781 . . . . .	31
42 U.S.C. § 1395rr-1 . . . . .	15
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-336, 104 Stat. 327 (1990) . . . . .	30
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. 88-352, 78 Stat. 241 (1964) . . . . .	27

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 . . . . .	1, 16, 19
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-193, 110 Stat. 2105 (1996) . . . . .	32
Social Security Amendments of 1965, Pub. L. 89-97, 79 Stat. 286 (1965) . . . . .	25
Rehabilitation Amendments of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-221, tit. I §§ 141(b)(1), 142(b), 98 Stat. 17, 26-27 . . . . .	31
Social Security Act of 1935, Pub. L. 74-271, 49 Stat. 620 (1935) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Voting Rights Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-100, 79 Stat. 437 (1965) . . . . .	29
<b>RULES &amp; REGULATIONS</b>	
Senate Rule XXII . . . . .	17
Exec. Order No. 13535, 75 FED. REG. 15,599 (Mar. 24, 2010) . . . . .	20



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
79 CONG. REC. 5469-70 (Apr. 11, 1935) . . . . .	10
79 CONG. REC. 5530 (Apr. 12, 1935) . . . . .	11
79 CONG. REC. 9531 (June 18, 1935) . . . . .	11
111 CONG. REC. 7360 (Apr. 8, 1965) . . . . .	26
111 CONG. REC. 7396 (Apr. 8, 1965) . . . . .	26
111 CONG. REC. D311 (Mar. 20, 2010) . . . . .	9
111 CONG. REC. S11889-11892 (Nov. 20, 2009) . . . . .	23
111 CONG. REC. S13015 (Dec. 11, 2009) . . . . .	9
111 CONG. REC. S13581 (Dec. 20, 2009) . . . . .	9
111 CONG. REC. S13601 (Dec. 20, 2009) . . . . .	8
111 CONG. REC. S13723 (Dec. 22, 2009) . . . . .	9
111 CONG. REC. S13728 (Dec. 22, 2009) . . . . .	8
111 CONG. REC. S13751-53 (Dec. 22, 2009) . . . . .	9
111 CONG. REC. S13821-26 (Dec. 23, 2009) . . . . .	8

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
111 CONG. REC. S13823 (Dec. 23, 2009) . . . . .	13
136 CONG. REC. 17296-97 (July 12, 1990) . . . . .	32
136 CONG. REC. S7449-50 (June 6, 1990) . . . . .	32
142 CONG. REC. D851 (July 31, 1996) . . . . .	32
142 CONG. REC. D857 (Aug. 1, 1996) . . . . .	32
156 CONG. REC. H1843 (Mar. 21, 2010) . . . . .	8
156 CONG. REC. H1907 (Mar. 21, 2010) . . . . .	15
H.R. 7152, 88th Cong. (1964) . . . . .	28
H.R. Res. 1203, 111th Cong. (2010) . . . . .	18
Hearings on S. 1564 Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 89th Cong., 1st Sess., 143 (1965) . . . . .	30
S. Amend. No. 2786 to H.R. 3590, 111th Cong. (introduced Nov. 19, 2009) . . . . .	17
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1988, H.R. 4498, 100th Cong. (1988) . . . . .	31
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1988, S. 2345, 100th Cong. (1988) . . . . .	31

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Arlene Mayerson, <i>The Americans with Disabilities Act—An Historic Overview</i> , 7 THE LABOR LAWYER 1 (1991) . . . . .	31
Bill Clinton, Op-Ed., <i>How We Ended Welfare, Together</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Aug. 22, 2006, at A19 . . . .	33
<i>Breaking—Reconciliation Bill Posted</i> , POLITICO, Mar. 18, 2010 . . . . .	19
Brian Montopoli, <i>Tallying the Health Care Bill’s Giveaways</i> , CBS NEWS (Dec. 21, 2009) . . .	16
CBO, <i>The Budgetary Treatment of an Individual Mandate to Buy Health Insurance</i> , Aug. 1994 . .	8
Chris Frates, <i>Payoffs for States Get Harry Reid to 60 Votes</i> , POLITICO, Dec. 19, 2009 . . . . .	15, 16
David A. Hyman, <i>Convicts and Convictions: Some Lessons from Transportation for Health Reform</i> , 159 U. PA. L. REV. 1999, 2003, 2007 (2011) . . . . .	5
David A. Hyman, <i>PPACA in Theory and Practice: The Perils of Parallelism</i> , 97 VA. L. REV. IN BRIEF 83 (Nov. 4, 2011) . . . . .	14

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
David M. Herszenhorn & Robert Pear, <i>Final Votes in Congress Cap Battle over Health Bill</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Mar. 25, 2010, at A17 . . . . .	5, 19
David M. Kennedy, <i>Compromise 4: Whittling Down The New Deal</i> , 60 AMER. HERITAGE (2010) . . . . .	24, 25
David Welna, <i>On Health Bill, Reid Proves the Ultimate Deal Maker</i> , NATIONAL PUBLIC RADIO (Dec. 23, 2009) . . . . .	17
Dennis W. Johnson, <i>The Laws that Shaped America</i> (Routledge 2009). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Health Care Reform is Constitutional</i> , POLITICO, Oct. 23, 2009 . . . . .	10
Henry J. Aaron, <i>The Mid-Term Elections—High Stakes for Health Policy</i> , 363 N.E. J. OF MEDIC. 1685 (2010). . . . .	23
<i>Historical Background and Development of Social Security</i> . . . . .	24
<i>House Routs Radical Bills for Security</i> , WASH. POST, Apr. 19, 1935, at 1 . . . . .	24
Jennifer Staman & Cynthia Brougher, CRS, <i>Requiring Individuals to Obtain Health Insurance: A Constitutional Analysis</i> , July 24, 2009 . . . . .	7

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
John C. Eastman, <i>Judicial Review of Unenumerated Rights: Does Marbury’s Holding Apply in a Post-Warren Court World?</i> , 28 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL’Y 713 (2005) . . . . .	7
Jordan Fabian, <i>Key Senate Democrat Suggests That He Didn’t Read Entire Healthcare Reform Bill</i> , THE HILL, Aug. 25, 2010 . . . . .	12
Liz Robbins, <i>Riding Wave of Disaffection, Brown Pushes for an Upset</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Jan. 18, 2010, at A20 . . . . .	18
Lori Montgomery, <i>Proposed Long-Term Insurance Program Raises Questions</i> , WASH. POST, Oct. 27, 2009 . . . . .	21
Lori Montgomery & Shailagh Murray, <i>In Deal with Stupak, White House Announces Executive Order on Abortion</i> , WASH. POST, Mar. 21, 2010, at A1 . . . . .	5, 14
Luis Fuentes-Rohwer, <i>Judicial Activism and the Interpretation of the Voting Rights Act</i> , 32 CARDOZO L. REV. 857 (2011) . . . . .	29
Marcus Tullius Cicero, TREATISE ON THE LAWS: BOOK III (Edmund Spettigue, ed., Francis Barham, trans., 1841-42) (51 BC) . . . . .	4

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Mark Votruba, <i>Form and Reform: The Economic Realities of the United States Health Care System</i> , 23 J.L. & HEALTH 89 (2010) . . . . .	6
Martin B. Gold, SENATE PROC. & PRACTICE (Rowman Littlefield 2d ed. 2008) . . . . .	18
<i>Mass. Race Draws Millions to Pay for Ads</i> , ASSOCIATED PRESS, Jan. 17, 2010 . . . . .	17
Matt Cover, <i>When Asked Where the Constitution Authorizes Congress to Order Americans to Buy Health Insurance, Pelosi Says: ‘Are You Serious?’</i> , CNSnews.com, Oct. 22, 2009 . . . . .	9
Peter Suderman, <i>ObamaCare’s Disastrous New Long-Term Care Entitlement</i> , Reason.com, May 27, 2011. . . . .	22
Press Release, Nancy Pelosi, Speaker, U.S. House of Representatives, <i>Pelosi Remarks at the 2010 Legislative Conference for National Association of Counties</i> (Mar. 9, 2010) . . . . .	12
Randy Barnett, Nathaniel Stewart, & Todd Gaziano, <i>WHY THE PERSONAL MANDATE TO BUY HEALTH INSURANCE IS UNPRECEDENTED AND UNCONSTITUTIONAL</i> , Legal Memorandum No. 49, THE HERITAGE FOUND. (Dec. 9, 2009) . . . . .	8, 9

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Randy Barnett, <i>RESTORING THE LOST CONSTITUTION: THE PRESUMPTION OF LIBERTY</i> 260-61 (Princeton Univ. Press 2004) . . . . .	7
Reason.TV, <i>Wheat, Weed, and Obamacare: How the Commerce Clause Made Congress All Powerful</i> , Aug. 25, 2010 . . . . .	9
Renée Lettow Lerner, <i>Enlightenment Economics and the Framing of the U.S. Constitution</i> , 35 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 37 (2012) . . . . .	10
Rick Swedloff, <i>Can't Settle, Can't Sue: How Congress Stole Tort Remedies from Medicare Beneficiaries</i> , 41 AKRON L. REV. 557 (2008). . . . .	26
Robert C. Byrd, <i>Opinions</i> , WASH. POST, Mar. 22, 2009, at A17 . . . . .	19
Robert Dallek, <i>Compromise 5: Medicare's Complicated Birth</i> , AMER. HERITAGE (2010). . . . .	27
Robert Pear, <i>Deep in Health Bill, Very Specific Beneficiaries</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Dec. 20, 2009, at A1 . . . . .	4, 15, 17
Robert Pear, <i>Obama Reaffirms Insurers Must Cover Contraception</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Jan. 20, 2012, at A17 . . . . .	21

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Robert Pear, <i>Senate Passes Health Care Overhaul on Party-Line Vote</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Dec. 25, 2009, at A1. ....	2, 14, 17
Ron Haskins, <i>Work Over Welfare: The Inside Story of the 1996 Welfare Reform Law</i> (Brookings Ins. Press 2002) .....	33
Sam Baker, <i>HHS Decision Erases Nearly \$100B of Projected Savings from Reform Law</i> , THE HILL, Oct. 14, 2011. ....	22
Shailagh Murray & Lori Montgomery, <i>Obama Calls for Reconciliation to Prevent Filibuster on Health-Care Reform</i> , WASH. POST, Mar. 4, 2010, at A07. ....	19
Testimony of HHS Sec. Sebelius, Feb. 15, 2011 ...	22
The Dirksen Congressional Center, <i>A Case History: The 1964 Civil Rights Act</i> . ....	28
Timothy M. Dolan, Op.-Ed., <i>ObamaCare and Religious Freedom</i> , WALL ST. JOURNAL, Jan. 25, 2012, at A17. ....	21
<i>VOTE TALLIES: 1935 SOCIAL SECURITY ACT</i> . ....	23
William L. Saunders, Jr. & Anna R. Franzonello, <i>Health Care Reform and Respect for Human Life: How the Process Failed</i> , 25 N.D. J. L. ETHICS & PUB. POL'Y 593 (2011) .....	20
